

CHAPTER 114.

AMENDS CODE IN RELATION TO OFFENSE AGAINST LIFE AND THE PERSON.

H. F. 424. AN ACT to amend Sections 3861, 3865 and 3866 of the Code of 1873 in Relation to Offense against Life, and the Person.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

Section 3861, Code, amended.

SECTION 1. That section 3861 of the Code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten," wherever the same appears in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word thirteen.

Section 3865 amended.

SEC. 2. That section 3865 of the Code be, and the same, is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifteen" from the second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word eighteen; and by striking out the following words from the fourth line of said section to-wit, "without their consent."

Section 3866 amended.

SEC. 3. That section 3866 of the Code be and the same is hereby amended, by striking out of the third line of said section the word "twelve" and inserting in lieu thereof the word fourteen.

Approved April 9, 1886.

CHAPTER 115.

AMENDS CHAPTER 7, TITLE 14 OF CODE RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS.

H. F. 620. AN ACT to amend Chapter Seven of Title 14 of the Code of 1873, Relating to Assignments.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

Code, section 2118, amended.

On application of two thirds of the creditors assignee may be removed.

SECTION 1. That section 2118 of the Code of 1873 be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following. "Provided, however, That on application of two thirds of the creditors, in number and amount, the court shall remove the assignee and appoint in his stead a person as assignee approved by the creditors in number and amount as aforesaid; and, when any assignee is removed, he shall immediately turn over to the clerk of the district court, or any person appointed by the court, all money and property of the estate in his hands."

Section 2123 amended.

Assignee shall make full settlement, when.

SEC. 2. Section 2123 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "The assignee shall dispose of all personal property, and divide the proceeds of the same among the creditors, as they may be entitled thereto, within six months of the date